Public Document Pack

WEST OXFORDSHIRE
DISTRICT COUNCIL

Tuesday, 7 September 2021

Tel: 01993 861522
e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk

CABINET

You are summoned to a meeting of the Cabinet which will be held in the Council Chamber,
Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 INB on Wednesday, |15 September 202| at 2.00 pm.

Giles Hughes
Chief Executive

To: Members of the Cabinet
Councillors: Councillor Michele Mead (Leader), Councillor David Harvey (Deputy Leader),

Councillor Suzi Coul, Councillor Merilyn Davies, Councillor Jane Doughty, Councillor
Jeff Haine, Councillor Norman MacRae MBE.

Recording of Proceedings — The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and
Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.
Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed.

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the
Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting.

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 INB
www.westoxonRRGETd: 01993 861000


http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/

AGENDA

Notice of Decisions (Pages 5 - 10)
To receive notice of the decisions taken at the meeting held on 21 July 2021.

Apologies for Absence

Declarations of Interest
To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be
considered at the meeting

Participation of the Public
To receive any submissions from members of the public, in accordance with the
Council’s Rules of Procedure.

Receipt of Announcements

Purpose:

To receive any announcements from the Leader of the Council or Members of the
Cabinet.

Update on Community Infrastructure Levy and decision to hold in abeyance in light of
the Government's Planning Reforms (Pages |1 - 16)

Purpose
To provide an update on the introduction of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in
West Oxfordshire in light of the previous public consultation held in July 2020 and the

Government’s subsequent proposed planning reforms announced through the Planning
White Paper in August 2020 and Queen’s Speech of May 2021.

Recommendation

a) That the report be noted; and

a) That any further progress in relation to the submission and examination of West
Oxfordshire’s draft CIL Charging Schedule be held in abeyance until further
information on the Government’s proposed planning reforms have been set out in
the forthcoming Planning Bill.

Creating a Vision for the Oxford-Cambridge Arc (Pages 17 - 30)

Purpose

To agree the District Council’s formal response to the current MHCLG public
consultation ‘Creating a vision for the Oxford-Cambridge Arc’ which is running for 12-
weeks from 20 July 2021 — |2 October 2021.

Recommendation

a) That the report be noted; and

b) That the suggested draft response attached at Annex A be submitted as the Council’s
formal response to this consultation.

Page 2



10.

Service Performance Report 2021-22 Quarter One (Pages 31 - 64)

Purpose
This report provides details of the Council’s operational performance at the end of

2021-22 Quarter One (Ql), and enables Councillors to assess operational performance.

Recommendation
That the 2021/22 QI service performance be noted.

Finance Performance Report 2021/22 Quarter One (Pages 65 - 78)

Purpose
This report provides details of the Council’s financial performance at the end of 2021-22

Quarter One (Ql).

Recommendation
That the 2021/22 QI finance performance be noted.

Council Tax Section 13A Policy (Pages 79 - 86)

Purpose

This report outlines proposals to introduce a Council Tax Section |3A Policy to support
the Council in making decisions when considering such applications from Council Tax
payers in the district.

Recommendation

a) That the Council Tax Section |3A Policy included at Annex A be adopted; and

b) That the decision making process detailed within paragraphs 4.2 and 4.3 of this
report be approved.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



20

21

22

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 1

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Record of Decisions of the meeting of the
Cabinet
Held at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 21 July 2021

PRESENT

Councillors: Councillor Michele Mead (Leader), Councillor David Harvey (Deputy Leader),
Councillor Suzi Coul, Councillor Merilyn Davies, Councillor Jane Doughty, Councillor Jeff
Haine and Councillor Norman MacRae MBE.

Officers: Giles Hughes (Chief Executive), Elizabeth Griffiths (Chief Finance Officer, Deputy
Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer), Amy Bridgewater-Carnall (Senior Strategic Support
Officer) and Jasmine McWilliams (Asset Manager).

Notice of Decisions

The notice of decisions taken at the meeting held on 16 June 2021 were noted.

Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies for absence received.

Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest received.

Participation of the Public

There was no participation of the public.

Receipt of Announcements

Councillor Mead addressed the meeting and requested a moments reflection following the sad
news of the death of young, |3 year old resident earlier in the week. The young girl had
passed away following an incident at Duck Lake and had been a student at Woodgreen School.
A moments silence was held by all present.

Oxfordshire Growth Board — Change of Name

Councillor Mead advised that, following recent discussions, it had been agreed to change the
name of the Oxfordshire Growth Board to the Future Oxfordshire Partnership. It was felt
this better reflected the purpose of the group and more accurately suited their remit. She
advised that both names may continue to be used during the transition period.

Retirement of Monitoring Officer, Mr Keith Butler

Councillor Mead reminded Members that, although not present at the meeting, this was the
last Cabinet meeting with Mr Butler at the helm as Monitoring Officer. She expressed her
gratitude to him for all his help and support when she 
[...]
n West Oxfordshire in light of the previous public consultation
held in July 2020 and the Government’s subsequent proposed planning
reforms announced through the Planning White Paper in August 2020 and
Queen’s Speech of May 2021.

Annexes

None

Recommendations

a) That the report be noted; and

b) That any further progress in relation to the submission and examination
of West Oxfordshire’s draft CIL Charging Schedule be held in abeyance
until further information on the Government’s proposed planning
reforms have been set out in the forthcoming Planning Bill.

Corporate priorities

The provision of infrastructure for local communities underpins a number of
the core themes of the West Oxfordshire Council Plan (2021 — 2024)

Key Decision

No

Exempt

No

Consultees/
Consultation

The District Council’s most recent CIL Draft Charging Schedule was subject
to public consultation from 10 July — 21 August 2020 in accordance with
legislative requirements. In response, 17| representations were received and
these have been published online.

Page 11



mailto:Jeff.Haine@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:chris.hargraves@westoxon.gov.uk
https://www.westoxon.gov.uk/planning-and-building/community-infrastructure-levy/community-infrastructure-levy-examination/

I. BACKGROUND

[.1. Members will be aware that the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is a charge that may
be levied on most forms of development to help fund the infrastructure that is needed to
support the future growth of an area. CIL is intended to complement the current system
of Section 106 planning obligations.

[.2. Subject to certain exceptions, CIL is generally payable on all new dwellings and on other
forms of development which involve the creation of more than 100m” net additional
floorspace. The amount charged through CIL must be based on evidence of viability to
ensure that it does not hinder development from coming forward.

[.3. CIL rates must be set out in a document called a ‘Charging Schedule’ which sets out what
t
[...]
set, value-based flat rate charge
(the ‘Infrastructure Levy’) with the overall aim being to raise more revenue than under the
current system of developer contributions, and deliver at least as much — if not more —
on-site affordable housing as at present.

Subsequently in May 2021, the Queen’s Speech confirmed the Government’s intention to
take these proposals forward through a new Planning Bill, with one of the main elements
of the Bill being cited as, ‘Replacing the existing systems for funding affordable housing and
infrastructure from development with a new more predictable and more transparent levy’.

The Planning Bill is expected to be published in autumn 2021.

RECOMMENDED WAY FORWARD

Since consultation on the Council’s CIL draft charging schedule took place in July — August
2020, Officers have not sought to progress to submission and examination, due to a
number of factors including the Government’s stated intention to abolish CIL and S106
and replace them with a new, nationally set tariff as well as Officer resources having been
focused primarily on progression of the Salt Cross Area Action Plan (AAP) to
examination. It is also relevant to note that the CIL viability evidence was prepared in late
2019 and pre-dates the Covid pandemic.

In light of the above, it is the opinion of Officers that it would be prudent to hold any
further progress towards submission and examination of the Council’s draft CIL charging
schedule in abeyance until the Planning Bill has been published.

This will provide much greater clarity regarding the Government’s stated intention to
reform the current system of CIL and planning obligations (Section 106 etc.) with a new,
nationally set levy. None of the details of this proposal are known at present.

Depending on the details set out in the Planning Bill (including any transitional
arrangements towards the introduction of a new, nationally set levy) a decision will then
be able to be made on whether or when to progress the draft CI
[...]
o producing the final Arc Spatial Framework.

Page 17


mailto:Jeff.Haine@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:chris.hargraves@westoxon.gov.uk

BACKGROUND

In 2016, the Government asked the National Infrastructure Commission (NIC) to look
at how infrastructure development in the Cambridge-Milton Keynes-Oxford Arc can
maximise the potential of the area.

The Commission’s final report (Partnering for Prosperity: A New Deal for the
Cambridge-Milton Keynes-Oxford Arc) was published on 17 November 2017 and
recommended that the arc must be a national priority with its world-class research,
innovation and technology able to help the UK prosper in a changing global economy.

The report also identified the need for urgent action including the need to address a
chronic undersupply of new homes which could jeopardise growth, limit access to
labour and put prosperity at risk.

One of the key recommendations of the report was the need for a long-term vision for
the arc and its sub-regions with a strong, strategic planning framework integrating
opportunities for jobs, homes and infrastructure and robust collective decision-making.

In its response to the NIC report in October 2018, the Government confirmed its
support for the ambition to build up to one million high-quality homes by 2050 to
maximise the economic growth of the Arc, requiring a step change in housing delivery,
including engagement on how this can be accommodated through vibrant new and
expanded settlements.

The government further supported the Commission’s finding that in order to deliver the
full economic potential of the Arc, there needs to be an integrated approach to the
planning and delivery of infrastructure, homes and business growth.

To achieve this, the government designated the Oxford-Cambridge Arc as a key
economic priority and in March 2019 signed a joint declaration of ambition with local
authorities across the Oxford to Cambridge Arc, Cambridgeshire and Peterborough
Combined Authority, the Arc’s four local enterp
[...]
reated surpluses in QI but will be spent over the year.
Green waste is significantly exceeding budget but this is due to an error where the increase
in fees was not reflected in the budget. Car parking penalty charges is the one area which is
significantly worse than expected. Income was hugely down in 2020/21 but while the budget
expected this to bounce back in 2021/22 this has yet to be seen. Restrictions were still in
place in QI however so we may yet see some recovery.

One of the issues exacerbated by Covid is the Council’s level of aged debt but WODC have
successfully engaged a credit controller on a fixed term contract and this is being addressed.

Overall QI is encouragingly on track.

Revenue Budget Monitoring 2021/22 - Quarter 1, 1st April 2021 to 30th June 2021

Q1 position

Original Profiled | Actual Exp | Variance

Budget Budget (under) /

2021/22 over spend

£ £ £ £

Service Area
Democratic and Committee Services 952,702 296,755 322,080 25,324
Environmental & Regulatory Services 478,583 80,083 97,311 17,228
Environmental Services 7,088,145 778,804 659,039 (119,765)
Finance, Human Resources & Procurement 889,592 257,121 254,277 (2,845)
ICT, Change & Customer Services 1,801,649 671,097 685,412 14,315
Land, Legal & Property 863,453 298,855 270,637 (28,218)
Leisure & Communities 2,057,791 234,937 167,602 (67,335)
Planning & Strategic Housing 712,370 170,703 155,128 (15,574)
Revenues & Housing Suppport 894,923 323,911 144,477 (179,434)
Investment Property and Retained Services (1,870,756)| (1,439,929)| (1,353,906) 86,023
Total cost of services 13,868,452 | 1,672,338 | 1,402,057 (270,281)
Plus:
Investment income receipts (787,778) (95,264) (43,850) 51,413
Cost of services before financing: 13,080,674 | 1,577,074 | 1,358,206 | (218,868)‘

While the Business Support grant schemes are now closed with only some ARG left to pay

before the end of September, the requirement for post assurance work from MHCLG is
significant and resource intensive. It has been agree
[...]
fathers@pubicagroup.uk

Summary/Purpose This report outlines proposals to introduce a Council Tax Section |3A Policy to
support the Council in making decisions when considering such applications from
Council Tax payers in the district.

Annex Annex A — Section |3A Policy

Recommendations

a) That the Council Tax Section |3A Policy included at Annex A be adopted; and

b) That the decision making process detailed within paragraphs 4.2 and 4.3 of this
report be approved.

Corporate priorities

Delivering excellent modern services whilst ensuring the financial sustainability of
the Council

Key Decision

No

Exempt

No

Consultees/
Consultation

The Chief Executive Officer, The Chief Finance Officer, The Monitoring Officer,
Legal Services Manager, Cabinet Member for Finance

Page 79



mailto:jon.dearing@publicagroup.uk
mailto:mandy.fathers@pubicagroup.uk

2.2

2.3.

3.2

3.3.

BACKGROUND

Section 76 of the Local Government Act 2003 introduced Section |3A (Billing Authority’s
Power to Reduce Amount of Tax Payable) into the local Government Finance Act 1992.
This provides the council with discretionary powers to reduce the amount of council tax
payable to such an extent as it thinks fit; including reducing the amount to zero, where
other national discounts and exemptions cannot be applied.

The Local Government Finance Act 2012 (LGA 2012) inserted a new Section 13A(1)(a),
(b) and (c); in the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (LGFA 1992), creating two
discounts:-

e Local Council Tax Support schemes under Section 13A(l) (a) and (b); and

e Section I3A(l)(c) effectively the original Section |3A discount, now including the
provision to further reduce the amount of any reduction provided by SI3A (1)(a)
and (b).

In accordance with Section 13(A)(1)(a) of the LGFA 1992 as amended, the Council has a
Council Tax Support scheme which provides assistance to those deemed to be within
financial need. The scheme has been designed to take into account the financial and
specific circumstances of individuals with maximum relief of 100% of Council Tax liability,
available to working age applicants.

Council Tax legislation also provides for a wide range of discounts, exemptions and
reductions that have the effect of reducing the level of council tax due. The Policy under
Section I13A (1) (c) as shown within Annex A will require the applicant to have exhausted
all other options before making an application under the policy.

MAIN POINTS

When applying this policy officers will similarly consider whether alternative actions could
be undertaken before applying this policy. As such, this policy will only consider
exceptional circumstances, due to financial need or crisis, where it is appropriate and fair
to provide a discretionary discount.

Any relief awarded under Section |3A (1) (c) would be intended only as short term
assistance and not a means to reduce Council Tax liability indefinitely. Having a Policy in
place ensures that the Council has a fair approach to dealing with applications for
discretionary discount in Council Tax, and the criteria to which there will be regard. The
Council will treat all applications on their individual merits and the criteria which should
be met are listed at 2.1 in Annex A.

The full cost resulting from the granting of a local discretionary discount is met by the
billing authority and there is no statutory right to pass on the cost to other major
precepting authorities.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The full cost resulting from the granting of a local discount is met by the billing authority
and there is no statutory right to passed on costs to other major precepting authorities.

Based on the average band D property for 2021/2022 the full cost associated with a
discount would be £2004.99 for the full financial year. Discounts are rarely awarded for
the full financial year so it is envisaged that any award given would be less than the
example given.

All costs associated with Council Tax discounts and reliefs are examin

Minutes of the meeting


WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Cabinet 

Held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney at 2.00 pm on 

Wednesday, 15 September 2021 

PRESENT 

Councillors:  Michele Mead (Leader), David Harvey (Deputy Leader), Suzi Coul, Merilyn 

Davies, Jane Doughty, Jeff Haine and Norman MacRae MBE. 

Others present, Councillors; Julian Cooper, Colin Dingwall, Andy Graham, Martin McBride 

and Alex Postan. 

Officers:  Amy Bridgewater-Carnall (Senior Strategic Support Officer), Mandy Fathers 

(Business Manager - Operations Support and Enabling), Elizabeth Griffiths (Chief Finance 

Officer, Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer), Chris Hargraves (Planning Policy 

Manager), Giles Hughes (Chief Executive), Bill Oddy (Group Manager - Commercial 

Development) and Frank Wilson (Group Finance Director - Publica). 

27 Notice of Decisions  

The notice of decisions taken at the meeting held on 21 July 2021 were noted. 

28 Apologies for Absence  

There were no apologies for absence received. 

29 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

30 Participation of the Public  

Mr Charlie Maynard addressed Members on Agenda Item 6 - Update on the Community 

Infrastructure Levy and Item 7 - Creating a vision for the Oxford-Cambridge Arc.  A copy of 

his submission is attached to the original copy of these minutes. 

31 Receipt of Announcements  

Expression of Gratitude to Ubico 

Councillor MacRae addressed Members and paid tribute to the Council’s colleagues at Ubico 

for their efforts in continuing to manage, deliver and maintain all of the waste streams across 

the District.  He noted the difficulties being encountered across the country due to a shortage 

of HGV drivers and thanked all Ubico staff for their hard work. 

 

Loyal Free West Oxfordshire 

Councillor Coul announced that to date there were over two thousand registered users of 

the Loyal Free West Oxfordshire app, with 15 thousand interactions and 5.5 thousand trail 

interactions.  She encouraged anyone who had not already done so, to download the app.  

 

Afghan Resettlement Programme 

Councillor Davies provided a summary update on the Afghan Resettlement Programme and 

reminded Members that a full report would be considered at Economic & Social Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee on the following day.  She advised that a Cabinet Support Group had 



Cabinet 

15/September2021 

 

been set up to assess how the Council would deliver its fair share of accommodation and 

wraparound services.  Councillor Davies concluded by stating that the Council was actively 

working to support families and were proud to be working with partners across Oxfordshire. 

 

Covid-19 Update and Council Newsletter 

Councillor Mead addressed the meeting and reminded everyone that Covid-19 cases were 

rising with 99% of deaths being associated with unvaccinated individuals.  She stressed the 

need to continue to encourage residents to take up the vaccine and for everybody to continue 

to follow government advice. 

 

Councillor Mead announced that the Council would be producing a Newsletter later in the 

year, encouraged Members to sign up and to recommend this to all residents as well.  She 

advised that there was an information banner on the Council’s website directing visitors to 

sign up and the project was due to go live in a month or two. 

 

Following a question from Councillor Graham, it was confirmed that Councillors would be 

able to contribute to the newsletter. 

32 Update on Community Infrastructure Levy and decision to hold in abeyance in light of the 

Government's Planning Reforms  

Members received a report from the Planning Policy Manager which provided an update on 

the introduction of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in West Oxfordshire, in light of 

the previous public consultation held in July 2020 and the Government’s subsequent proposed 

planning reforms, announced through the Planning White Paper in August 2020 and Queen’s 

Speech of May 2021. 

 

The report reminded Members that the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) was a charge 

that could be levied on most forms of development, to help fund the infrastructure that was 

needed to support the future growth of an area. CIL was intended to complement the current 

system of Section 106 planning obligations. 

Members had considered a charging schedule in February 2020, which was then the subject of 

a six week, public consultation.  The consultation was deferred from July 2020 to 21 August 

2020, due to the Covid-19 pandemic and the responses received were made available to 

Members. 

 

During the consultation, the Government published its Planning White Paper “Planning for the 

Future” which set out proposals to improve infrastructure delivery and would ensure that 

developers played their part through a reform of developer contributions.  The paper stated 

that CIL and the current system of planning obligations (Section 106 agreements etc.) would 

be reformed as a nationally set, value-based flat rate charge (the ‘Infrastructure Levy’).  

Subsequently, the Queen’s speech confirmed the Government’s intention to take these 

proposals forward through a new Planning Bill, expected to be published in Autumn 2021.  

 



Cabinet 

15/September2021 

 

Therefore, officers felt that it would be prudent to hold any further progress towards 

submission and examination of the Council’s draft CIL charging schedule in abeyance, until the 

Planning Bill had been published. 

 

An alternative option was that Cabinet could choose to continue as originally planned but, due 

to the lack of detail and information available from central Government at the present time, 

this was not considered to be an effective use of officer time. 

 

The Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, Councillor Haine, introduced the report and 

proposed the recommendations as laid out.  This was seconded by Councillor MacRae.   

 

In response to a question from Councillor Cooper relating to the impact this decision would 

have on the review of the Local Plan, Councillor Haine confirmed that work on the review 

was due imminently.  Mr Hargreaves addressed the meeting and advised that the current 

programme of works on the Local Plan showed that the initial review was due to commence 

in November and it was hoped more information would be available on the Government Bill 

by then.  However, he advised that the initial works would focus mainly on high level scoping, 

with officers seeking views on the process, therefore, the detailed work on the Local Plan 

would begin at a later date. 

 

Councillor Graham asked for clarification on the term ‘affordable housing’ and queried if this 

included social housing.  Councillor Haine advised that social housing was just one of many 

forms of affordable housing covered and agreed that a list, elaborating on the types of housing 

covered, could be included. 
 

Having considered the report, and having heard from the Members present, Cabinet 

 

Resolved that 

a) the report be noted; and 
a) any further progress in relation to the submission and examination of West Oxfordshire’s 

draft CIL Charging Schedule be held in abeyance until further information on the 

Government’s proposed planning reforms have been set out in the forthcoming Planning 

Bill.  

33 Creating a Vision for the Oxford-Cambridge Arc  

Members received a report from the Planning Policy Manager which asked Members to agree 

the District Council’s formal response to the current MHCLG public consultation ‘Creating a 
vision for the Oxford-Cambridge Arc’ which was running for twelve weeks from 20 July 2021 

– 12 October 2021. 

 

The report reminded Members of the background of this project which had started in 2016 

with the Government asking National Infrastructure Commission (NIC) to look at how 

infrastructure development in the Cambridge-Milton Keynes-Oxford Arc could maximise the 

potential of the area. The Commission’s final report, was published on 17 November 2017 and 

one of the key recommendations was the need for a long-term vision for the arc and its sub-

regions.  As a consequence, the government designated the Oxford-Cambridge Arc as a key 

economic priority. 

 



Cabinet 

15/September2021 

 

This report related to the development of the Arc Spatial Framework which covered three 

core phases, the first of which was to develop a vision for the future of the Oxford-Cambridge 

Arc, utilising public engagement to shape a vision for the area, through consultation in summer 

2021.  Consultation on this paper was due to close on 12 October 2021 and comments would 

be taken into account in developing the Spatial Framework’s vision for the Arc to 2050. 

 

Members noted the suggested draft response attached at Annex A to the report and were 

asked to approve submission of this as the Council’s formal response to the consultation. 

 

An alternative option was that Cabinet could make comments or changes to the submission as 

laid out. 

 

The Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, Councillor Haine, addressed Members and 

proposed recommendation a) as laid out.  He then proposed the following amendment to 

recommendation b): 

 

b) That the suggested draft response attached at Annex A to the report be submitted as the 

Council’s formal response to this consultation, subject to authority being given to the Chief 
Executive, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, to consider any 
comments made at the Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee.   
 

Having considered the report, and having heard from the Members present, Cabinet agreed to 

the revised recommendations. 

 
Resolved that 

 

a) the report be noted; and 

b) the suggested draft response attached at Annex A to the report be submitted as the 

Council’s formal response to this consultation, subject to authority being given to the Chief 

Executive, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, to consider any 

comments made at the Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee.   

34 Service Performance Report 2021-22 Quarter One  

Members received a report from the Chief Executive which provided details of the Council’s 

operational performance at the end of 2021-22 Quarter One (Q1), and enabled Councillors 

to assess operational performance. 

 

The report reminded Members that a review of performance indicators was currently 

underway, Portfolio Holders were having discussions with relevant managers about priority 

areas and finding metrics that would be most representative and provide assurance as to how 

the Council was performing. 

 

The report noted that in relation to Service Performance, the last two quarters had resulted 

in mixed performance but this was beginning to show a more positive outlook into quarter 

two.  Details regarding the National Lockdown and the start of restrictions being lifted, and 

the impact this had on services were also included.  The full Performance Indicator report was 

attached at annex A to the report. 

 



Cabinet 

15/September2021 

 

Members also noted the information provided at section 4 of the report, which related to the 

Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review 2020/21.  This set out the complaints made 

against the Council along with the relevant outcomes. 

An alternative option was that  

 

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Councillor Coul, addressed Members and explained that the 

report highlighted the areas that the Council had performed well in as well as some of the 

issues encountered.  She proposed the recommendation as laid out and this was seconded by 

Councillor Harvey. 

 

Following a query from Councillor Graham relating to Food Safety statistics, he was reminded 

that the quarter being scrutinised covered the last lockdown period and this may have an 

impact on the data.  Councillor MacRae reminded Councillor Graham that the service area 

was working hard to support local businesses in the hospitality industry, in order to help them 

revitalise and recover. 

 

Having considered the report, and having heard from the Members present, Cabinet 

 

Resolved that the 2021/22 Q1 service performance be noted. 

35 Finance Performance Report 2021/22 Quarter One  

Members received a report from the Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer which 

provided details of the Council’s financial performance at the end of 2021-22 Quarter One 

(Q1). 

 

The report highlighted that the Quarter 1 results overall were as expected with a few notable 

outliers.  Several budget lines had received grants which had created surpluses but would be 

spent over the year.  Green waste was significantly exceeding budget but this was due to an 

error where the increase in fees was not reflected in the budget.  Car parking penalty charges 

was the one area which was significantly worse than expected.  Income was hugely down in 

2020/21 but while the budget expected this to bounce back in 2021/22 this had yet to be seen. 

It was noted that restrictions were still in place. 

 

One of the issues exacerbated by Covid was the Council’s level of aged debt but the council 

had successfully engaged a credit controller on a fixed term contract and the issue was being 

addressed. 

 

The report outlined significant variances and those worth noting in the main text, however a 

full list of variances by cost centre was included at Annex A to the report.  Further detail was 

provided on the budget monitoring for each Service Area at section 1.5 of the report along 

with information on the Business Support Grants, GLL, Trade Waste income, Council Tax 

Support and Treasury Income.  An overview of the Capital spend against the budget was 

provided at Annex B to the report. 

 

There were no alternative options provided as this report was for information. 

 



Cabinet 

15/September2021 

 

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Councillor Coul, addressed Members and stated that this 

quarter’s reporting had covered the last lockdown period and, whilst the Council was on a 

stable footing, it was still important to remain prudent.  She proposed the recommendation as 

written and this was seconded by Councillor Mead. 

 

In response to a question from Councillor McBride, officers advised that it was anticipated 

that the outstanding debt owed by GLL Ltd would be cleared by the end of the financial year.  

Members agreed that it was important to encourage residents and visitors to use the District’s 

leisure facilities. 

 

Councillor Cooper queried if this was an indication that the outdoor swimming pool at 

Woodstock would be remain open.  In response, Councillor Doughty advised that the pool 

had done very well over the summer, attracting over 1200 visitors.  She assured Councillor 

Cooper that it was a positive sign but reminded him that Covid-19 was still a risk to the 

leisure industry. 

 

Having considered the report, and having heard from the Members present, Cabinet 

 

Resolved that the 2021/22 Q1 finance performance be noted. 

36 Council Tax Section 13A Policy  

Members received a report from the Group Manager for Resident’s Services which outlined 

proposals to introduce a Council Tax Section 13A Policy to support the Council in making 

decisions when considering such applications from Council Tax payers in the District. 

 

The report reminded Members of the discretionary powers provided to them by Section 76 of 

the Local Government Act 2003 which introduced Section 13A (Billing Authority’s Power to 

Reduce Amount of Tax Payable) into the local Government Finance Act 1992.  In accordance 

with Section 13(A)(1)(a) of the LGFA 1992 as amended, the Council had a Council Tax 

Support scheme which provided assistance to those deemed to be within financial need.  

Council Tax legislation also provided for a wide range of discounts, exemptions and reductions 

that had the effect of reducing the level of council tax due. 

 

The Council Tax Section 13A Policy, attached at Annex A to the report, would require the 

applicant to have exhausted all other options before making an application under the policy.  

When applying this policy, officers would similarly consider whether alternative actions could 

be undertaken and any relief awarded under Section 13A (1) (c) would be intended only as 

short term assistance and not a means to reduce Council Tax liability indefinitely. 

 

No alternative options were provided.  

 

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Councillor Coul, addressed Members and proposed the 

recommendations as laid out.  This was seconded by Councillor Davies. 

 

Having considered the report, and having heard from the Members present, Cabinet 

 

Resolved that 



Cabinet 

15/September2021 

 

a) the Council Tax Section 13A Policy included at Annex A to the report be adopted; and 

b) the decision making process detailed within paragraphs 4.2 and 4.3 of this report, be 

approved. 

 

The Meeting closed at 2.26 pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 


